aside. The appellant is acquitted. He be set at liberty forthwith, if not required in any
other case.

21. Before parting with this judgment, we acknowledged the assistance rendered by
Mr. I.H. Saikia, learned Amicus Curie and order that an amount of Rs. 7,500/-
(Rupees seven thousand five hundred) only be paid to the learned Amicus Curiae as
his remuneration by the State. Return the LCRs.